L)

‘" Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Viscount Town and Country Homes Limited 04595095
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Div 1517 of 2006
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full I’'We (a)
hame(s) and Andrew Andronikou Ladislav Hornan
address(es) of UHY Hacker Young UHY Hacker Young
administrator(s) St Alphage House St Alpahge House
2 Fore Street 2 Fore Street
London London
EC2Y 5DH EC2Y 5DH

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) Insert date {b) 01 March 2007 (b} 20 August 2007

/)
Signed W\\M

Jomn¥ Administrators

Dated 20 August 2007
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Andronikou
information in the box opposite but If UHY Hacker Young
you do, it will help Compames House to St Alphage House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 2 Fore Street
form London EC2Y 50H

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
vihli~ recard

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
*AZR7YSBB*
AO08 1

22/08/2007 36
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




VISCOUNT TOWN AND COUNTRY HOMES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Thomas Moore Buildings, The Strand, London
WC2H 2LL Court No 1517 of 2006

Final Progress report to creditors

Standard information

Registered office St Alphage House, 2 Fore Street, London EC2Y 5DH

Registered Number 04595095

Admimstrators: Andrew Andronikou and Ladislav Hornan

Address. UHY Hacker Young, St Alphage House 2 Fore Street, London EC2Y
5DH

Progress Report.

*  You will recall that Andrew Andronikou and Ladislav Hornan were appointed Joint
Admurustrators of the Company on 01 March 2006 I am obliged to wnte to creditors
every six months to advise them of the progress on the Admunustration  You will recall
from my previous reports sent to all creditors on 21 April 2006, 19 September 2006 and 02
February 2007 that the Company’s prinapal achwity was General construction, cvil
engineering and house building

*  The Company acted as the main contractor at the following sites,

s  Sutton 100 - 104 Carlshalton Road, Sutton, SM1 4RL
+ Weybndge Bentley Place, Baker Street, Weybridge
¢ Ascot Ascot Place, Windsor Road, Ascot

Negohations with the customers and the subcontractors for the Administrator to
complete the contracts were not successful Therefore unfortunately the Sutton and
Weybndge sites were closed and the Ascot site was novated to the main customer

Receipts and payments account

¢ I attach at Appendix A, copy of my receipts and payments account for the period 01
March 2006 to 20 August 2007 from which you will note that totals recepts for the period
are £149,528 60 and total payments of £149,27594 resulting in a balance i hand of

£252 66
Dividend to creditors

« Thavenstructed a quantity surveyor to assist in the collection of the final book debt It1s
anticipated that if the book debt 15 collected then there will be a distnbution to creditors




Administrators tume costs and disbursements

* The Admirustrators total time costs, category 1 and category 2 disbursements are £50,790,
£518 70 and £645 00 respectively These costs are summansed as per Appendix B.

s Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1
Dhisbursements

e Category 2 disbursements are where my firm incurs overheads 1n relation to postage,
stationery, photocopying, storage and room hire

*  You will recall at the onginal creditors meetng held on 08 May 2006 1t was resolved that
the Joint Admunustrators’ could draw and pay their time costs and category 1 and 2
disbursements properly incurred

*  You will note that from the receipts and payments account that no remuneration or
disbursements have been drawn to date It 15 anticipated that they will be recovered once
the book debt has been realised

Conversion of Administration to Liqurdation

As you are aware the Admunstration Order was extended to 31 August 2007 as per my last
report in order for a disputed book debt to be collected, unfortunately this has yet to be resolved
In order to exit the Admimstration, I am moving the Company into Creditors Voluntary
Ligurdation As Jount Liquidator, I will continue to pursue the collection of the debtor

Signe Dated 20 August 2007
Andrew Androrukou
Joint Admurustrator



Viscount Town and Country Homes Ltd (In Administration)

Joint Admunistrators’ Final Receipts And Payments

For the Period 01 March 2006 to 20 August 2007
APPENDIX A

Estimated to
Realise as per
Statement of

Affaurs Actual Proceeds Difference

£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Furruture, Fixtures & Fittings 400 00 - 400 0C
Leashold Premises Uncertain - -
Work In Progress Uncertain - -
Trade Debtors Uncertain - -
Other Debtors Uncertain - -
Retentions Uncertain - -
Inter- Company- Viscount Land Securthes Uncertain - -
Loan Uncertain - -
Bank Account 129,000 00 130,549 82 1,549 82
Rent Deposit Uncertain ’ - -
VAT Refund - 18,487 45 18,487 45
Bank Interest Gross - 441 33 430 50
Sundry Receipts - 50 00 5000

129,400 00 149,528 60 20917 77
PAYMENTS
Drrect Labour 4,681 00
Purchases 82,72270
Hire of Equipment 489 30
Other Dhrect Costs 2143
Telephone 1,324 34
Rent 50000
Insurance 4,754 22
Storage Costs 791 38
Wages & Salanes 27,464 95
Consultancy Fees 2,937 50
Statutory Advertising 28198
Speafic Bond 400 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 72000
Legal Fees 1,540 00
Bank Charges 2100
PAYE / NIC 20,610 65
VAT Recervable 1549

145,275 94
252 66

Balances In Hand

—
—_———————




0L 8IS LA

[ )14 DENOH Eauedwon)
09 L8 (BABIL
00 00F amInsy|
0t 95 Jounoy
3
Junowny s3oding g edA)

1 ASODRIRD 5 INIWASUNESIO O SISATYNY

——

0 Sra3 aIYL0L

o000 ajw Jad dgp {abesn Jea umo) abeaiy

09 0zZL Inoy 3d 993 1509 wos) Buneoaw muse

o001 18aye Jed dg| {RIOYPR.D 0) uey) Jayo} Bukdosajoyy

00 08 0837 01803 Lo eu) S3IDNPU PUT 6|14

suoded Buppom

0005 woak gl 10} wivue sad g3 S JUONRDRLY ADUSA08UL JO 0BRIOIS )

wepsiun xpq sad wnuue 1od a3 £Ruesa) Auedwion jo eBexae pnuay

00 STr 201tpesa rad 53 jo JROI Yo BUQ Suoydaial f 5e1S00 / xuy § luonEls

2

8P O) 5j30] Si5eq 1309 esQcung g edA)

7 fUofined SINIWISHNASIC IO SISATYNY
[Ty 1%} Bt 193 06 563 00 0613 A0 SEL 00 09E3 {3} 1302 Aunoy sBuieay
00 064'053 0% 226 023 05 LE23 00021 63 o s 0C 0OF ¥13 {3} 039YYHO INIL WIOL

e —

[ 03 0LE (- X4 00 8% 0092 0C OF SHNOH TYL1OL
0/nas 000 000 wWo 1] weo 000 wo 00 0o wo ot o ®o suopEBseAY)
i0/naH 000 000 o000 000 me 000 000 009 000 000 000 0o Bujpesy

gy g8 wosLs 00 g8 00039E ©CO¥S 000 oo CO0G0Z  OO0LI 0wo 000 aoo o RI01pREY
8 L0E 00 06E 91 00 18 0o o ooo [Lel] 000 00 068 € %A oo o Q00 00 00F ¥L 00 OF 1935y jO USHESHRRY
¥sea 00 059 82 00 L0E 0529¢ 41 05862 05 ZE2 05z WoraE 0091 0009 0092 oo 000 Bujuuelg ¥ uojirns|upwpEY
3 3 3 unay| 13 snay| I3 simnoy| (3 wnoM| g4noH
L] 1309 1Mo}, ungy Jujwpy Y Jug Jelguey Jopeng supey UOHILIN, HIOM JO LOJITOY[TER]D
Alnol Bay |hie )
2007 15080y 0Z 01 (usuduodde jo 91EP) 9OOZ YT L WO K0T SWH  LOIENSRUWRY JUIOL JO ARwwng
NOLLYHISINIAOY NI L7 $3WOH AYINNOD ¥ NMOL LINNOJSIA
9 XIaN3ddv

suranisvser AN




APPENDIX C

SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planmng

Investigation

Realhisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning
Adminustrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identlfymg, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales

Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee 1ssues

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors



